on each of the second and third shift shall be allowed time off for both EO and PO days 
combined.   

ARTICLE XI - UNIFORMS 

11.01 Uniform Allowance. The annual Sheriff's employee uniform allowance shall be 
seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) paid to Sheriff's employees in two semi-annual three 
hundred seventy-five dollar ($375.00) payments.  In the event there is a general change in 
the uniform, or any part thereof, the County shall pay the cost of all such changes.  These 
payments shall be made on the first (1st) and the fourteenth (14th) payroll periods. 

For uniform or personal item damage claim policy and procedure, see the addendum of

[...]

(40) hours of such annual vacation hours cannot be used until payroll year 
2026. 

c. Over 130 through 182 longevity credits (approximately eleventh year 
through the fourteenth year) 7.08 hours for each one-half (.50) longevity 
credit earned or a full-time equivalent of one hundred eighty four (184) 
hours each year. Thirty two (32) hours of such annual vacation hours 
cannot be used until payroll year 2026. 

c. d. Over 182 through 260 longevity credits (approximately fifteenth year 

through the twentieth year) 8.62 hours for each one-half (.50) longevity 
credit earned or a full-time equivalent of two hundred twenty four (224) 
hours each year. Twenty four (24) hours such annual vacation hours 
cannot be used until payroll year 2026. 

e. Over 260 longevity credits (approximately twenty-first year and 
thereafter) 9.23 hours for each one-half (.50) longevity credit earned or a

[...]

Vacation leave hours used shall be deducted from 
vacation leave balances in the order they were earned (i.e., first in - first out). 

12.07 Vacation Bank.  A Vacation Bank shall be established for each employee as 
follows: 

(a)  Employees are entitled to contribute up to eight hundred and ninety-two 
(892) hours of vacation time to a Vacation Bank.  

(b)  Employees may contribute vacation to their Bank at any time during the year 

in which it is earned but no later than the end of the last pay period of the year following 
the year in which said vacation time was earned.

[...]

participating in Flexible Spending Accounts, in accordance with applicable federal laws 
and regulations.  The Employer agrees to pay the administrative costs of such 
participation. 

(d) Those retiring employees with sick leave credit balances, not to exceed two 
thousand three hundred (2,300) hours, shall have such credits converted to a monetary 
value (hours of credit at retirement times normal hourly rate of pay or conversion rate of 

pay (as defined below) received immediately prior to retirement) to be applied to the 
difference between the Employer contribution and the premium level referred to in sub (a)

[...]

covered by this Agreement who die while a County employee or who actually retire from 
County service and apply (within sixty (60) days of last paid), for retirement annuity from 
the Wisconsin Retirement Fund and/or Social Security, which annuity must exceed $10 
per month, shall have their sick leave credits not to exceed two thousand three hundred  
(2,300) hours (at the time of their retirement or death) converted to a monetary value 
(hours of credit times normal hourly rate of pay or conversion rate of pay received 
immediately prior to retirement) which total shall be available in subsequent years to pay

[...]

insurance for 2026, the Employer shall pay up to one hundred ninety-five dollars and sixty-two 
($1,195.62)  one thousand seventy three dollars and twenty-seven cents ($1,073.27) per month for 
employees desiring the "single HMO plan” and up to two thousand eight hundred and seventy-one 
dollars ($2,809.71) two thousand five hundred twenty-two dollars and eighteen cents ($2,522.18) 
per month for employees desiring the "family HMO plan" For the Point of Service (POS) plan, 
employees shall pay twenty five percent (25%) of the difference of the single or family HMO and 
POS premiums. Employees with a spouse on Medicare Plus will receive a payment not to exceed